

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC07-1272

ROBERT RIMMER

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

AUTHORITIES CITED.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....22

ISSUE I

RIMMER WAS NOT DENIED DUE PROCESS
DURING HIS COLLATERAL LITIGATION - THE
COURT'S EVIDENTIARY, PUBLIC RECORDS,
AND TRANSCRIPT PREPARATION RULINGS WERE
NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION (restated).....22

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED
RIMMER'S STRICKLAND CLAIM AND
DETERMINED GUILT PHASE COUNSEL RENDERED
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE (restated).....31

ISSUE III

THE COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED PENALTY
PHASE COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE (restated).....54

ISSUE IV

THE RIMMER'S CLAIM OF A BRADY VIOLATION
WAS DENIED PROPERLY (restated).....85

ISSUE V

THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR
NOT RESPONDING PROPERLY TO INSTANCES OF
PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT WAS DENIED
PROPERLY (restated).....92

ISSUE VI

THE COURT PROPERLY REJECTED RIMMER'S
CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS BASED ON AN
ALLEGED CONFLICT OF INTEREST ARISING

FROM COUNSEL'S LETTER TO DETECTIVE LEWIS (restated).....	96
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)..... 8, 61

Arbelaez v. State, 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 36

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)..... 24

Armstrong v. State, 862 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2003)..... 32

Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)..... 79, 87, 93

Boyd v. State, 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)..... 23

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 8, 25, 87

Brown v. State, 894 So.2d 137 (Fla. 2004)..... 50

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)..... 28

Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000). 81, 82

Cherry v. State, 544 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1989)..... 25

Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)..... 37, 53, 97

Cherry v. State, 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)..... 70

Cole v. State, 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)..... 23

Cooper v. State, 856 So.2d 969 n.7 (Fla. 2003)..... 51

Darling v. State, 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)..... 33

Davis v. State, 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003)..... 37

Delap v. State, 350 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1977)..... 32

Dessaure v. State, 891 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2004)..... 23

Donaldson v. State, 369 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)..... 53

Downs v. State, 740 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1999)..... 71

Duest v. Dugger, 555 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1990)..... 51, 84, 87, 93

<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987)	79
<u>Ferguson v. Singletary</u> , 632 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1993).....	33
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1992).....	41, 83
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 831 So.2d 651 (Fla. 2002).....	95
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001).....	85
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 858 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2003).....	35, 56, 94, 97
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 877 So.2d 706 (Fla. 2004).....	37
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 509 n. 13 (Fla. 1999).....	85
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 817 So.2d 768 (Fla. 2002).....	71
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....	28, 32
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	44
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla.),.....	25
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994).....	25
<u>Hertz v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2001).....	86
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 885 So.2d 338 (Fla. 2004).....	77, 78
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 817 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2002).....	98
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988).....	52
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1991).....	47
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983).....	44
<u>Jones v. Smith</u> , 772 F.2d 668 (11th Cir. 1985).....	42
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 611 (Fla. 2003).....	79
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 486 (Fla. 2006).....	32

<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	37
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1985).....	53
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490 (1995)	88
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1994).....	24
<u>Marshall v. State</u> , 854 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	69, 70
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986).....	37
<u>McGough v. State</u> , 302 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1974).....	44
<u>McMullen v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1998).....	44, 45
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990).....	27, 96
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So.2d 547 (Fla. 2001).....	28, 31
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002).....	32
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	87, 88
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	41, 47, 88
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	80
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 976 So.2d 536 (Fla. 2007).....	98
<u>Owen v. Crosby</u> , 854 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2003).....	98
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 2009 WL 3126337 (Fla. Oct. 12009).....	87, 88
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	27, 79, 80
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	37
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604.....	23
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	36
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983).....	24
<u>Rimmer v. Florida</u> , 537 U.S. 1034 (2002).....	7

<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	passim
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 1990).....	51
<u>Rock v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1994).....	25
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	44
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005).....	64, 81
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1993).....	42, 45
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 250 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	45
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998).....	71, 74
<u>Schoenwetter v. State</u> , 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006).....	23
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2006),.....	45
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 944 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2006).....	98
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	78
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	6, 13, 93
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So.2d 1247 (Fla.1987).....	84
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985).....	52
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	36, 45, 96
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	34
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2001).....	47, 70
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999).....	87, 88
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1988).....	53, 96
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050, n. 2 (Fla. 2000).....	23
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	36

<u>Van Poyck v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</u> , 290 F.3d 1318.....	70
<u>Vega v. State</u> , 778 So.2d 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	54, 55
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	87, 88
<u>White v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990).....	52, 96
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	37, 38, 56, 81
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	38, 57, 63
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1988).....	71
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).....	23

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	100
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852.....	28-31
